

Bangkok Bank Pcl (BBL TB) - HOLD, Price Bt132, TP Bt130

Results Comment

Sarachada Sornsong | Email: sarachada.sor@thanachartsec.co.th

Higher profits

- BBL's profits beat our expectation but were in-line with consensus. We were too conservative on the bank's fee income and investment gains. 2021's profits were Bt26.5bn, up 54% y-y and accounted for 109% of our projection.
- Loans grew strongly at 3% q-q with 10% YTD in 4Q21. Yield has also picked up slightly from 3Q21 along with ongoing funding cost savings.
- Non-interest income grew 20% y-y and was flat q-q despite high base of investment gains in 3Q21.
- Net fee increased 20% y-y and 4% q-q, driven by securities business, loan-related services as well as bancassurance and mutual funds. The investment gains in this quarter were also quite sizable at Bt4.8bn.
- Opex jumped q-q on seasonality factor but lowered y-y.
- PPOP rose 53% y-y but decreased 13% q-q on higher expenses seasonally.
- NPLs come down 10% q-q. Along with growing loans, NPL ratio fell to 3.2% from 3.7% in 3Q21.
- With strong core operation, BBL has set aside higher provisions of 13% y-y. Total provisions were Bt34bn, much higher than the bank's guidance of less than Bt30bn.
- As a consequence, the bank ended 2021 with very strong LLR of 215%.

Income Statement (consolidated)					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21
Interest & dividend income	27,452	27,512	27,924	28,855	30,022
Interest expense	8,188	7,804	7,897	8,150	8,305
Net interest income	19,264	19,707	20,027	20,705	21,716
Non-interest income	11,357	11,134	13,771	13,608	13,663
Total income	30,621	30,841	33,798	34,313	35,379
Operating expense	20,144	15,761	16,289	15,879	19,336
Pre-provisioning profit	10,477	15,080	17,509	18,434	16,043
Provision for bad&doubtful debt	7,203	6,327	9,810	9,870	8,127
Profit before tax	3,273	8,753	7,699	8,564	7,916
Tax	799	1,747	1,263	1,663	1,517
Profit after tax	2,475	7,007	6,436	6,902	6,399
Equity income	7	33	25	117	35
Minority interests	(85)	(116)	(104)	(110)	(116)
Extra items	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	2,398	6,923	6,357	6,909	6,318
Normalized profit	2,398	6,923	6,357	6,909	6,318
PPP/share (Bt)	5.5	7.9	9.2	9.7	8.4
EPS (Bt)	1.3	3.6	3.3	3.6	3.3
Norm EPS (Bt)	1.3	3.6	3.3	3.6	3.3
BV/share (Bt)	235.2	241.1	245.1	255.1	258.1

Income Statement 12M as					
(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2021F	2021A	2022F
Interest & dividend income	4	9	102	114,313	117,191
Interest expense	2	1	103	32,156	32,839
Net interest income	5	13	101	82,156	84,352
Non-interest income	0	20	115	52,176	44,203
Total income	3	16	106	134,332	128,555
Operating expense	22	(4)	102	67,266	67,985
Pre-provisioning profit	(13)	53	111	67,066	60,570
Provision for bad&doubtful debt	(18)	13	114	34,134	26,000
Profit before tax	(8)	142	108	32,932	34,570
Tax	(9)	90	107	6,189	6,914
Profit after tax	(7)	159	109	26,743	27,656
Equity income	(70)	373	209	209	100
Minority interests	neg	neg	99	(445)	(464)
Extra items	neg	neg	-	-	-
Net profit	(9)	164	109	26,507	27,293
Normalized profit	(9)	164	109	26,507	27,293
PPP/share (Bt)	(13)	53	111	35	31.7
EPS (Bt)	(9)	164	109	14	14.3
Norm EPS (Bt)	(9)	164	109	14	14.3
BV/share (Bt)	1	10	258	258	255.4

Balance Sheet (consolidated)					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21
Cash and interbank	592,922	821,961	868,262	840,473	863,764
Other liquid items	-	-	-	-	-
Total liquid items	592,922	821,961	868,262	840,473	863,764
Gross loans and accrued interest	2,374,669	2,376,145	2,427,144	2,531,306	2,593,532
Provisions	185,567	194,490	201,411	213,084	217,505
Net loans	2,189,102	2,181,655	2,225,733	2,318,222	2,376,027
Fixed assets	74,804	74,253	74,054	75,260	74,476
Other assets	206,738	193,211	200,232	234,579	214,049
Total assets	3,822,960	3,952,809	4,121,961	4,275,691	4,333,281
Deposits	2,810,863	2,904,276	3,046,985	3,124,277	3,156,940
Interbank	219,149	249,830	253,407	245,955	288,709
Other liquid items	7,257	6,820	7,057	10,492	8,113
Total liquid items	3,037,269	3,160,927	3,307,449	3,380,724	3,453,761
Borrowings	136,177	142,151	145,503	187,887	183,239
Other liabilities	199,267	188,029	199,729	218,418	201,688
Minority interest	1,233	1,493	1,443	1,757	1,865
Shareholders' equity	449,014	460,209	467,837	486,905	492,727
Total Liabilities & Equity	3,822,960	3,952,809	4,121,961	4,275,691	4,333,281

Financial Ratios					
(%)	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21
Gross loan growth (YTD)	14.9	0.0	2.2	6.6	9.3
Gross loan growth (q-q)	0.0	0.0	2.2	4.3	2.6
Deposit growth (YTD)	18.6	3.3	8.4	11.2	12.3
Deposit growth (q-q)	(0.4)	3.3	4.9	2.5	1.0
Non-interest income (y-y)	(57.2)	69.7	(2.6)	41.2	20.3
Non-interest income (q-q)	17.8	(2.0)	23.7	(1.2)	0.4
Fee income / Operating income	20.8	23.8	20.4	21.5	21.5
Cost-to-income	65.8	51.1	48.2	46.3	54.7
Net interest margin	2.02	2.03	1.98	1.97	2.02
Credit cost	1.22	1.07	1.62	1.56	1.26
ROE	2.2	6.1	5.5	5.8	5.2
Loan-to-deposit	84.3	81.6	79.4	80.8	82.0
Loan-to-deposit + S-T borrowing	84.2	81.6	79.4	80.8	82.0
NPLs (Bt m)	104,401	108,470	111,035	112,433	101,103
NPL increase	(3,342)	4,069	2,565	1,398	(11,330)
NPL ratio	3.91	3.70	3.70	3.70	3.20
Loan-loss-coverage ratio	177.7	179.3	181.4	189.5	215.1
CAR - total	18.3	18.4	18.4	19.7	19.6

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 116 Derivative Warrants which are ACE16C2201A, ACE16C2202A, ADVA16C2201A, ADVA16C2202A, AEON16C2201A, AEON16C2201B, AOT16C2204A, AOT16C2202A, BAM16C2204A, BANP16C2204A, BANP16C2201A, BANP16C2202A, BBL16C2204A, BBL16C2201A, BBL16C2203A, BCH16C2201A, BCH16C2203A, BEC16C2202A, BGRI16C2205A, CBG16C2204A, CBG16C2201A, CBG16C2202A, CHG16C2202A, COM716C2203A, CPAL16C2204A, CPAL16C2203A, CPF16C2205A, CPN16C2202A, CRC16C2204A, DELT16C2202A, DELT16C2203A, DOHO16C2202A, EA16C2205A, EA16C2201A, ESSO16C2202A, GLOB16C2201A, GLOB16C2203A, GPSC16C2205A, GPSC16C2201A, GPSC16C2201B, GPSC16C2203A, GULF16C2202A, GUNK16C2205A, GUNK16C2201A, GUNK16C2203A, HANA16C2204A, HANA16C2202A, HMPR16C2202A, INTU16C2201A, INTU16C2202A, IVL16C2202A, JAS16C2202A, JMAR16C2205A, JMAR16C2201A, JMAR16C2202A, JMT16C2205A, JMT16C2201A, JMT16C2203A, KBAN16C2201A, KBAN16C2202A, KCE16C2205A, KCE16C2201A, KTC16C2202A, LH16C2202A, MAJO16C2201A, MINT16C2204A, MINT16C2203A, MTC16C2204A, MTC16C2202A, OR16C2202A, OR16C2203A, PTG16C2201A, PTG16C2202A, PTG16C2203A, PTL16C2201A, PTL16C2202A, PTL16C2202B, PTT16C2201A, PTT16C2203A, PTTE16C2203A, RBF16C2202A, RS16C2205A, RS16C2201A, S5016P2203B, S5016C2112A, S5016C2112B, S5016C2112C, S5016C2112D, S5016C2203A, S5016P2112A, S5016P2112B, S5016P2112C, S5016P2112D, S5016P2203A, SAWA16C2204A, SAWA16C2202A, SCB16C2201A, SCB16C2202A, SCC16C2204A, SCGP16C2201A, SCGP16C2202A, SPAL16C2202A, SPRC16C2201A, STA16C2203A, STA16C2201A, STEC16C2204A, STEC16C2201A, STGT16C2202A, SYNE16C2202A, TASC16C2201A, TOP16C2202A, TRUE16C2202A, TRUE16C2203A, TU16C2204A, TU16C2202A, WHA16C2202A (underlying securities are ACE, ADVANC, AEONTS, AMATA, AOT, BAM, BANPU, BBL, BCH, BEC, BGRIM, CBG, CHG, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, CRC, DELTA, DOHOME, DTAC, EA, ESSO, GLOBAL, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HMPRO, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JAS, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, LH, MAJOR, MEGA, MINT, MTC, OR, PTG, PTL, PTT, PTTEP, RBF, RS, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SCGP, SPALI, SPRC, SET50, STA, STEC, STGT, SYNTEC, TASCO, TOP, TRUE, TU, WHA). Since TNS covers those underlying securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest. Moreover, Investors are advised to carefully review the details and information in the prospectus before making investment decisions.

Note: Thanachart Securities has an indirect financial interest in Ratchthani Leasing Pcl (THANI). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds more than 56% of the shareholding in Ratchthani Leasing Pcl (THANI).

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 20.1% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), TMB Public Company Limited, MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: Saksiam Leasing Pcl. (SAK TB), SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB)